
 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffery Room 
at the Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton,  NN1 1DE on  

Tuesday 28 January 2014, at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please ‘phone Tracy Tiff, 
Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  For further 
information regarding the Overview & Scrutiny Committee please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
Members of the Committee    
 

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy-Chair  Councillor Brian W Sargeant 

Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Joy Capstick 
Councillor John Caswell 
Councillor Michael Ford 
Councillor Brendan Glynane 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Matthew Lynch 
Councillor Lee Mason 
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh 
Councillor Suresh Patel 
Councillor Sivaramen Subbarayan 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

7 April 2014   6:00 pm 
9 June 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery Room 
at the Guildhall unless otherwise stated 

 

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1  
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitution 

2  
 

 

Minutes 1 - 9 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 11 November 
2013 and the minutes of the Call In 
Hearing held on 2 December 2013. 

3  
 

 

Deputations/Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak. 

4  
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5  
6:05pm – 
7:20pm 

 

Draft budget 2014-2019 10 - 19 The Committee to consider the 
Council wide draft budget 2014-2019. 

6  
7:20pm 

 

Local Government Shared 
Services (LGSS) 

20 - 59 The Committee to receive an update 
regarding LGSS. 

7  
7:35pm 

 

NBC owned street lighting 60 - 62 The Committee to receive a briefing 
on the ownership and location of 
NBC’s street lighting. 

8  
7:50pm 

 

West Northants 
Development Corporation 
(WNDC) 

 The Committee to receive an update 
on the transition from WNDC to 
Northampton Borough Council (NBC). 

9  
8:00pm 

Performance Monitoring 
Report 

63 - 72 Members to review the Performance 
Monitoring Report 

10  
8:10pm -
8:35pm 

Scrutiny Panels  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the Scrutiny Panels.  

10 (a)  
8:10pm 

Scrutiny Panel 1 - 
Improving the town's parks 

73 - 176 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the final report 
of Scrutiny Panel 1 (Improving the 
town’s parks) 



Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     
10 (b)  
8:20pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 1 - Impact 
of the Welfare Reform Act 

177 - 182 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
scope of the Review – Impact of the 
Welfare Reform Act. 

10 (c)  
8:30pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 2 - 
Management and 
regulation of private sector 
housing (including HIMOs) 

183 - 184 The Committee to receive a progress 
report from the Chair of Scrutiny 
Panel 2. 

11  
8:35pm 

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny 

185 - 186 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny 

12  
 

 

Urgent Items  This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance. 



1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 11 November 2013 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 11 November 2013 
 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Brian Sargeant (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Capstick, Ford, Glynane, Larratt, 
Lynch and Mason   
 
Councillor David Mackintosh – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Brandon Eldred, Cabinet Member - Community 
Engagement 
Councillor Tim Hadland, Cabinet Member – Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning 
Councillor Mary Markham, Cabinet Member – Housing 
Councillor Alan Bottwood – Cabinet member - Finance 
Steve Boyes – Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
Julie Seddon - Chair of the CSP 
Tracy Tiff – Scrutiny Officer 
Nicola Brindley – Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Gowen, Councillor Patel, Councillor Subbarayan and 
Councillor Strachan 

 

 
 

  

 

  
1. MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9th September were signed by the Chair as a true record.  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Capstick declared an interest in Item 7 as a Board member of the WNDC. 
 
Councillor Hadland declared an interest in Item 7 as a Board member of the WNDC.  
 

4. CABINET'S PRIORITIES   2013/2014 

Leader of the Council and Environment 
 
Councillor David Mackintosh addressed the committee and confirmed that he had regular 
meetings with the Health and Wellbeing Board and the GP consortia where the priorities 
would be brought forward.  The Hospital and health services agenda was good for the town 
and relationships had evolved with the Chief Executive of the Hospital. He suggested that 
Health and Wellbeing is an area that could warrant future Scrutiny input, particularly of the 
action plan when finalised. 
 
In response to a question, Councillor David Mackintosh confirmed that the definition criteria 
had changed on jobs in the Enterprise Zone and different sections were reviewed to attract 
more businesses into Northampton.  Churches Shoes had just created 150 more jobs and 
Cosgrove had consulted with Northampton College to take on more trainees.  He 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 11 November 2013 

considered that progress had been made. 
 
Councillor Joy Capstick paid tribute to Councillor Mike Hallam with regard to a maintenance 
problem in her ward which he resolved and provided prompt feedback.  She highlighted the 
problems of other homeowners in her ward which were due to the Council not maintaining 
areas properly. 
 
Councillor David Mackintosh confirmed that Councillor Mike Hallam was aware of the issues 
and would follow them up. 
 
Housing 
 
Councillor Mary Markham addressed the committee with regard to the stock option review 
and examined the most appropriate way it could be delivered in council homes.  Five people 
had been selected to go on the panel and the Employee Focus group reviewed stock 
conditions and the tenants survey.  The Government draft consultation paper developed the 
option criteria and had visited other local authorities to adopted best practise and experience 
they had.  The Employee Focus group and tenants had operated in a fair and transparent 
way and had made recommendations on factual information.  Both groups had 
recommended the Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO)  for consideration  by  
Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Phil Larratt she confirmed that street lighting could 
be reviewed before the suggested timescale of April 2014 although a lot of changes were 
still happening and they would have to ensure the appropriate time and effort would be 
invested in it. 
 
There was further discussion on the structure of the team who were reviewing the HIMOs 
and their roles. 
 
Councillor Mary Markham confirmed that resources had been put into the housing area and 
a helpline had been set up for residents which was guaranteed to give a response on the 
same day.  A survey in Semilong and Sunnyside had been completed which had detected 
more HIMOs than previously thought and 6000 more homes had to be visited.  They were 
setting their own policies and standards given to all Landlords.  She expected the HIMO 
policy to be completed by December 2013. 
 
Finance 
 
Councillor Alan Bottwood addressed the committee with regard to the monitoring of shared 
services.  He considered the transition had gone smoothly and had received positive 
feedback at NBC and NCC.  The staff which remained were positive about the future and 
out of the 18 staff in Finance, 6 of them were in better positions in LGSS.  He also confirmed 
that morale had not suffered. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel had regular briefings 
and considered that the process was positive.  The Scrutiny Panel looking at the  Welfare  
Reform Act would start work in January 2014. 
 
Councillor Alan Bottwood confirmed that the number of claimants had not decreased 
compared to other years although the number of bogus claims had.  The council had been 
proactive about the changes which took place.  The Welfare Reform would stay on the 
agenda. 
 
Community Engagement 

2



3 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 11 November 2013 

 
Councillor Brandon Eldred addressed the committee and confirmed that the management of 
the museums had had a restructure and moved the back office staff into the Guildhall.  
Abington Park museum would open at the weekends from next winter. 
 
He confirmed that there were many events scheduled in 2014 which would bring people into 
the town centre and get the local schoolchildren and businesses involved. 
 
In response to a question Councillor Brandon Eldred confirmed that they were advertising 
for buskers for the town centre and would be launched on 21st November 2013. 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning  
 
Councillor Tim Hadland addressed the committee and confirmed that the HML Bid was 
successful and the money was awarded in October.  The Delapre project was proceeding 
and the roof would be replaced in January.  It was an 18 month project and the main work 
would commence in the autumn.  The future governance would be reviewed with other 
stakeholders and a dedicated officer was now in place to work on the Delapre project.  They 
would bring forward the activity plan and recruit accordingly. 
 
He referred to the transition of the WNDC to the Council and confirmed that work on the joint 
core strategy was on going.  Further work would be done and it was in its final stages 
subject to inspection in the spring. 
 
RESOLVED:  That details of Cabinet’s priorities be noted.  
 

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE 

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities submitted a report and confirmed 
that the serious acquisitive crime figures could be linked to the recession.  She confirmed 
that that the CCTV cameras had been decommissioned strategically and there had been no 
evidence of impact of the ones removed. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt suggested that the lights had been switched off unnecessarily and an 
inventory of lights were needed as the residents were suffering.  People did not feel safe 
and poorer areas were suffering. 
 
In response to a question, Julie Seddon confirmed that domestic abuse had decreased 
although there were complex issues in under reporting.  Historically there was an increase 
over the Christmas period.  Good treatment was provided to people with drug issues and 
work would be carried out with street drinkers and beggars particularly in the town centre 
area.  There were professionals in place to help people with complex issues although the 
licensing department had been working with the police to tackle the problem. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that there would be a further update in June.  They could 
review the figures and if necessary request the Police and Crime Commissioner to the 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a further update be provided to the 
committee in June 2014. 
  
 

6. WEST NORTHANTS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (WNDC) 

Councillor Tim Hadland submitted a report and confirmed that the WNDC would be replaced 
by local control and would provide more accountability.  An agreement would be reached 

3



4 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 11 November 2013 

shortly and the council would not suffer financially.  There were 24 people left at WNDC who 
worked hard to keep the project going and had satisfactory resources. 
 
In response to a question, Councillor Tim Hadland confirmed that the Bus station 
redevelopment was a medium to long term risk and would create an asset.  How it was 
financed was a matter for discussion which was on going. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that an update would be brought to the Committee in 
January. 
 
RESOLVED:  That an update on progress regarding the transition from WNDC to NBC 
be brought to the committee in January. 
  
 

7. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

7.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - IMPROVING THE TOWN'S PARKS 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed  that the Scrutiny Panel  will receive the Chair’s draft report 
at its meeting on 25th November and would present the final report to this  committee in 
January for approval.  It would then be presented to Cabinet in March 2014.  
  

7.B SCRUTINY PANEL 2- MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING (INCLUDING HIMOS) 

Councillor Joy Capstick confirmed that at the next meeting on 18th November there would be 
representations from senior officers regarding HIMOs and licensing. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane thanked Councillor Joy Capstick for her work on it.  
  

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP 

Councillor Lane advised that the inaugural meeting of the Working Group had set the Terms 
of Reference for 2013/2014, a copy of which was presented to the Committee for approval. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that the next meeting was on  6th January 2014 and the 
suggestions from the Working Group on budget items for Scrutiny input would come to 
committee on 27th January 2014 where the public could speak on it.  
 

9. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH, ADULT 
CARE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed  that the written report from Councillor Matt Lynch  would 
be circulated to the Committee for information.  
 

10. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 

There were none.  
 

11. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19:30 hrs 
 
 

4



 

1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 2 December 2013 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 2 December 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lane (Chair); Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Ansell, Capstick, Ford, Glynane, Larratt, Lynch, Mason, Parekh, Patel and 
Strachan. 
 

Also present: Call-in Authors: Councillors Meredith and Beardsworth. 
 
Witnesses: Councillor Hadland, Cabinet member for Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning and Simon Dougall, Corporate Asset Manager. 
 
Officers: David Kennedy, Chief executive, Francis Fernandes, Borough 
Secretary, Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer and Peter Storey, 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Members of the public: 23. 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

None. 
 
The Chair reminded everyone present of the procedure for the meeting that was set out on 
the agenda paper and also made available to members of the public.  He also commented 
that the Monitoring Officer had confirmed that the Call-in process, as set out in the Council‟s 
Constitution, had been correctly followed in this case.  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Helal Miah, Blackthorn 
[...]
  Mr Smid stated that the tenants had been asked to accept an unclear 
situation and that was callous and immoral.  He stated that as a minimum the decision 
should be referred back to the Cabinet for full consultation and procedural provision.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Capstick declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest as she had previously been 
a Ward Councillor for the area including the Blackthorn Workshops.  
 

4. CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 13 NOVEMBER 2013, ITEM 10: - DISPOSAL 
PROGRAMME 2013/2014 - SALE OF BUILDINGS AND LAND 

Councillor Capstick declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest as she had previously been 
a Ward Councillor for the area including the Blackthorn Workshops. 
 
Councillor Meredith as one of the Call-in authors, stated that: 
 

 There were a number of demonstrable flaws in the decision making process in 
relation to the decision; 

 The Council‟s Consultation Tool Kit had 8 steps, with 3 further elements, and that 
none of them had been considered, consulted or observed; 

 He quoted from various parts of section 15.9.4.6 of the Constitution, stating that 
there had been no consultation other than with the Ward Councillor, which was 
inadequate and not in accordance with the Council‟s Consultation Tool Kit, and the 
Ward Councillor had not attended a meeting requested by the tenants; 

 There had been inadequate information to take a decision which meant that the 
impact of the decision on the local community was not known and there had been no 
independent valuation of the market value of the land; 

 The decision had generated substantial controversy amongst the tenants and the 
local community, proper financial information had been notably lacking and important 
factors relating to the tenants and the local community had been overlooked. 

 
Councillor Meredith referred to Councillor Hadland meeting the tenants on the day of the 
Cabinet meeting.  Councillor Meredith stated that ther
[...]
cted that Friends Groups will run 

alongside and link into Park Management Committees. 
 

6.1.50 From the desktop research exercise, the Scrutiny Panel noted that 
Peterborough City Council and the London Borough of Haringey had 
undertaken surveys asking residents for their views on the city and 
borough’s parks.  Headlines are details at paragraphs 4.3.9 and 4.4.8.  
The results of the surveys informed the management plans. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
  

The above overall findings have formed the basis for the following 
recommendations: - 
 
The purpose of this Scrutiny Panel was to improve community engagement within 
the town’s parks. 
 
Scrutiny Panel 1 recommends to Cabinet:  
 
             Communication 
 
7.1.1 Communication with Friends Groups is enhanced by improved links with 

Northampton Borough Council’s webpage and Friends Groups’ webpages, 
coupled with improved communications with Enterprise Management 
Services (EMS); such as the sharing of maintenance schedules for parks. 

 

 

85



 13 

7.1.2 A programme of community events is produced in association with all 
stakeholders, published on the Council’s webpage and promoted to the 
community. 

 
7.1.3 Information relating to facilities available in the town’s parks is accessible 

on the Council’s webpage. 
 
7.1.4   A uniform  on-line booking  process   for sports pitches and events is 

introduced. 
 
7.1.5 The town’s parks are clearly identifiable on Internet search engines, such 

as Google, and highlighted as points of interest on satellite navigation 
software, such as Garmin and Tom Tom. 

 
 7.1.6 Obsolete signs, in place around the town’s parks, are removed and all 

relevant signage and visitor information is in situ and is clearly visible.  
 
7.1.7 The Highways Agency is asked to update its brown tourist signage that 

details points of interest across the town; specifically ensuring that signage 
for the town’s parks is clear. 

 
7.1.8 The Scheme “Dog Watch” organised by No
[...]
erborough City Council and the London Borough of Haringey had 
undertaken surveys asking residents for their views on the city and 
borough’s parks.  Headlines are details at paragraphs 4.3.9 and 4.4.8.  The 
results of the surveys informed the management plans. 

 

 

7 

 

Recommendations 

 

7.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to improve community engagement 
within the town’s parks.    

 Scrutiny Panel 1 recommends to Cabinet that: 

 Communication 

7.1.1 Communication with Friends Groups is enhanced by improved links with 
Northampton Borough Council’s webpage and Friends Groups’ webpages, 
coupled with improved communications with Enterprise Management 
Services (EMS); such as the sharing of maintenance schedules for parks. 

7.1.2 A programme of community events is produced in association with all 
stakeholders, published on the Council’s webpage and promoted to the 
community. 

7.1.3 Information relating to facilities available in the town’s parks is accessible on 
the Council’s webpage. 

7.1.4   A uniform  on-line booking  process   for sports pitches and events is 
introduced. 

7.1.5 The town’s parks are clearly identifiable on Internet search engines, such as 
Google, and highlighted as points of interest on satellite navigation software, 
such as Garmin and Tom Tom. 

 7.1.6 Obsolete signs, in place around the town’s parks, are removed and all 
relevant signage and visitor information is in situ and is clearly visible.  

 
7.1.7 The Highways Agency is asked to update its brown tourist signage that 

details points of interest across the town; specifically ensuring that signage 
for the town’s parks is clear. 

 
7.1.8  The Scheme “Dog Watch” organised by Northamptonshire Police is 

promoted. 

133



61 

 

 
             Town’s Parks 

7.1.9 Cabinet is asked to ensure that where appropriate, initiatives and ideas from 
parks are monitored in order for them to be mirrored in others. 

  

             Park Action Plans 

              Th
[...]
d. Pathways along the sides of the area run through avenues of mature trees.
	2.4.19 Various recreational facilities are located in the northern half of the park.
	EXAMPLES OF BEST PRACTICE
	3.3.6 Facilities provided include gardens, a play area and seating.

	Hylands Park

	Appendix F to final report
	Appendix G to the final report

	10b Scrutiny Panel 1 - Impact of the Welfare Reform Act
	scoping document version 2

	10c Scrutiny Panel 2 - Management and regulation of private sector housing (including HIMOs)
	11 Potential future pre decision scrutiny





Minutes of the meeting


1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28 January 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Brian Sargeant (Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Capstick, 

Gowen, Larratt, Lynch, Mason, Subbarayan and Strachan 
 
David Kennedy – Chief Executive 
Francis Fernandes – Borough Secretary 
Marion Goodman - Head of Customer and Cultural Services 
Steve Tinkler, Head of Audit, LGSS 
Julie Seddon - Director of Customers and Communities 
Glen Hammons - Head of Corporate Finance 
Phil Morrison – Assistant Head of Finance 
Councillor Mary Markham, Cabinet Member – Housing 
Councillor Alan Bottwood – Cabinet member - Finance 
Steven Boyes – Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
Tracy Tiff – Scrutiny Officer 
Nicola Brindley – Democratic Services Officer 
 

OBSERVERS Brian Stevens 
Ann Stevens 
Mavis Wilmshurst 
Phil Foster 
Jenny Ryan 
Barry Ryan 
John Taylor 
Derrick Simpson – Town Centre Manager 
Steve Elsey – Head of Public Protection 

SPEAKERS Alan Borrell 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Ford and Councillor Patel 
 
 
 
1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 17th November 2013 and 2nd December 2013 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Alan Borrell requested leave to address the Committee on agenda item 10a – report of 
Scrutiny Panel 1 – Improving the town’s parks.  He confirmed that he represented and was 
the Deputy Chair of Friends of the Racecourse.  There were only three parks mentioned in 
the documentation from Cabinet and there were a number of green spaces outside those 
parks which the town should be proud of.  If there was a Management Committee which 
would run parallel with the Friends Groups then he considered it would be difficult to sustain 
as different people had different attitudes.  There were a number of organisations in the 
town who were involved in the care of the parks and had reviewed the management of 
them.  He considered it unnecessary to spend money on the management as very little 
would be gained. 
  



2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Tony Ansell declared an interest in item 10a as a member of Friends of Eastfield 
Park. 
 
Councillor Joy Capstick declared an interest in Item 8 as a Board member of the WNDC. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt declared an interest in item 6 as a NCC Councillor and member of the 
LGSS 
 
Councillor Strachan declared an interest in item 6 and item 10a as a NCC Councillor, 
member of the LGSS, and member of the Friends of the Racecourse and Delapre. 
  
 

4. DRAFT BUDGET 2014-2019 

Councillor Alan Bottwood addressed the Committee and presented the report.  Glen 
Hammons, Head of Corporate Finance confirmed that there were three budget items 
identified on the report which were print review, car parks and Delapre Abbey restoration. 
 
Print Review 
 
Julie Seddon Director of Customers and Communities addressed the Committee and 
confirmed that they had reviewed the potential options to reconsider the way the print 
material was used as it was not as efficient as it could be.  They had reviewed other Local 
Authorities’ best practise and would consider if it was more cost effective to deliver in house 
or out source.  She confirmed that in the summer of 2014 Northamptonshire County Council 
would retender their own contract and there would be an option to be included in this as 
well.  Members would be kept informed. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Winston Strachan, Julie Seddon confirmed that 
they were confident that savings could be achieved by year 1 and year 2.  This Committee 
was a good example of operating with less paper as there were only two copies of the 
agenda available at the meeting.  There would be a mixed approach for electronic and 
paperless meetings which would provide a large amount of savings.  At each stage there 
would be an Equality Impact Assessment so people would be able to have their say. 
 
Car Parks 
 
Julie Seddon confirmed that they recognised that there was a need for people to come into 
the town centre and the car park charges would have an impact on their budget and 
encourage people into the town centre.  She confirmed that the Saturday before Christmas 
2013 all of the car parks in the town centre were full and the town centre was thriving.  The 
initiatives had an impact on people’s behaviour.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Winston Strachan, Julie Seddon confirmed that 
the car park initiative was sustainable and had been built into the budget until 2019. 
 
There was further discussion on lowering business rates and improving the appearance of 
the town centre. 
 
Councillor Joy Capstick supported the car park initiative and suggested that park and ride be 
considered again to make the town centre more vibrant and less traffic. 
 
Councillor Alan Bottwood confirmed that the park and ride initiative was not successful in 



3 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

some areas of the country and he considered there were adequate car parks in the town. 
 
Julie Seddon confirmed that Project Angel had not been considered in the report. 
 
Delapre Abbey Restoration 
 
Steven Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning confirmed that there was 
£5.6 million available for the restoration of Delapre Abbey which was made up from different 
sources which included ear marked reserves, heritage lottery fund and capital receipts.  He 
confirmed that the works on the roof had started which was a six month program and the 
remaining work would commence in September. 
 
Councillor Winston Strachan appreciated the work carried out so far. 
 
The comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the above budget 
proposals would be appended to a report to Cabinet on 19 February 2014. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT SHARED SERVICES (LGSS) 

David Kennedy, Chief Executive presented the report and confirmed that it showed an 
increase in the performance position.  They had been working on issues and while most of 
them had improved one of them was still flagged as red.  He confirmed that there would be 
a direct saving in the budget this year. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Winston Strachan, David Kennedy confirmed that 
in the first quarter was 27 days and was now under 22 days but the target was 19 days.  
There had been staffing issues at the beginning of the year and rule changes which meant 
that more information was required by the claimants that had contributed to the delay.  
There had been a 25% improvement and they were working to move it out of the red. 
 
Marion Goodman, Head of Customer and Cultural Services confirmed that she had met with 
LGSS and had worked closely with the impact on customers and there had not been an 
increase with enquiries.  They were within the guaranteed target of 28 days although their 
aim was for 19 days. 
 
David Kennedy confirmed that it should be achievable under 21 days but one of the issues 
were that welfare and benefit claims had become more complicated for staff and customers.  
More people would be claiming universal credit in a few years time. 
 
Councillor Lee Mason welcomed the report and looked forward to an update after the next 
quarter. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

6. NBC OWNED STREET LIGHTING 

Councillor Mary Markham addressed the Committee and confirmed that there had been 
confusion over the ownership of street lighting and work would start in April to provide an 
inventory of what lights the Council owned.  This would be done by an estate walkabout with 
maps and references.  It would be completed in June where she would report their findings 
to the Committee.   
 



4 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

Councillor Phil Larratt welcomed the report and confirmed that the lights which were 
switched off by the County Council which were Borough owned needed to be switched back 
on.  He was pleased that there would be an inventory as the public needed to know who to 
report any damage to.  The next step of the investigation would the financial issues of the 
energy bills. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Brian Sargeant, Councillor Mary Markham would 
review what type of bulbs were going into the lampposts on the new estates. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and looked forward to hearing the findings. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted and a further update be brought to the June 
meeting of the Committee. 
  
 

7. WEST NORTHANTS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (WNDC) 

Steven Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning addressed the Committee 
and provided an update on the transition from WNDC to Northampton Borough Council and 
Northampton County Council.  They had reviewed assets, liabilities and the value of which 
continued to progress. 
   
Northampton Borough Council would take possession of St Peters Waterside and the Avon 
Nunn Mills site.  All compulsory purchase orders had to be completed before the 
development commenced in March and the Borough and County Council had to be up to 
speed on matters for hand over as some projects continued past March 2014. 
 
Councillor Joy Capstick confirmed that at the WNDC meeting they had confirmed difficulties 
had been overcome and they considered the project was on track.  The town needed 
offices, businesses and housing to regenerate the town centre. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Winston Strachan, Steven Boyes confirmed that 
Network Rail owned most of the land at the railway station and there was only one lift. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt confirmed that Network Rail had been invited to the next Disabled 
People’s Forum meeting with regard to the wheelchair access to the station and level 
access to the ticket office.  They had to build for the future and have scope to expand. 
 
AGREED That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

It was agreed that missed bin collections and graffiti would be considered for future scrutiny 
from the Performance Monitoring Report at the next meeting of the Committee: 
 
ESC02 missed bins corrected within 24 hrs of notification 
ESC04 household waste recycled and composted 
ESC07 Land and highways assessed falling below acceptable levels - graffiti 
  
 

9. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

9.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - IMPROVING THE TOWN'S PARKS 

Councillor Elizabeth Gowen presented the report and confirmed that they now had 
information from the site visits but needed to promote the town’s parks more.  The Friends 
Groups did a lot of good work of a high standard although there were concerns over the 



5 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

management committees and how and who would organise them. 
 
The first recommendation was greater communication with the Council and Friends groups 
for people who wanted to book events in the parks.  The second was to support the Park 
Rangers and make them more visible and contactable.  They had reviewed the pocket parks 
although it was suggested that they would concentrate on the bigger ones. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt suggested that the following recommended be updated as it referred 
to both the Highways Agency and the Highways Authority:  
 
“The Highways Agency and the Highways Authority is asked to update its brown tourist 
signage that details points of interest across the town; specifically ensuring that signage for 
the town’s parks is clear.” 
 
 
AGREED: That the report be approved and presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 12 
March 2014. 
  
  

9.B SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - IMPACT OF THE WELFARE REFORM ACT 

Councillor Lee Mason presented the report and confirmed that the scope had been agreed 
and requested support from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
AGREED: That the Scope of the Review be agreed and noted. 
  
  

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING (INCLUDING HIMOS) 

Councillor Joy Capstick presented the report and confirmed that evidence would be 
reviewed at the next meeting on the 13th February 2014 and a draft report would be 
presented to Committee thereafter. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

11. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 

It was agreed that the Nene Meadows Supplementary Planning Document be considered for 
pre scrutiny and the relevant request would be made. 
  
 

12. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none.  
 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 


